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NARRATIVE FOR STORMWATER MANAGEMENT  

for the addition of a new Commercial Building at  
19452 SW Cipole Road 

Tualatin, OR   97062 
 

 
Site History 
 
Up until the late 1990’s an existing structure and storage yard area existed on the site.   The 
exact timing of the development of this facility is unclear, but believed to exist prior to 1990. 
In 1999-2000 a warehouse facility was constructed including new pavement areas and an 
improved driveway.   The original building remained on the site.   As part of this development 
stormwater facilities, including detention were constructed in accordance with the regulations 
at that time.   In 2014 the original building was largely removed except for the foundation.  In 
2017 or 2018 the foundation was removed and only gravel pad remained. 
 
Description of Proposed Development 
 
What is proposed now is a new commercial building largely located on the site of the original 
building.   This new building is proposed to be 4220 SF.   A new ADA parking and unloading area 
is also proposed which covers an area of 360 SF.   It expected another 1370 SF of reconstructed 
area surrounding the new building area will be constructed.  
In total, the impacted (redeveloped or modified) area of the site will be less than 6,000 SF.  
 
Stormwater History 
 
As the Clean Water Services regulations that the 1999-2000 development, warehouse and 
pavement areas, were developed under are now outdated, it was decided not to try to 
redevelop the existing stormwater facilities for this small addition to the site, but rather 
develop a new stormwater facility for this specific new development area. 
 
 
How CWS 2019 Stormwater Standards are applicable to the proposed 
Commercial Building at 19452 SW Cipole Road 
 
Chapter 4 of the CWS Stormwater Manual (Runoff Treatment and Control) the following 
sections are applicable: 
 
4.02 – Water Quantity Control Requirements for Conveyance 
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4.02.1 – The stormwater facility for the new building and surrounding impervious improvements 
will be directed to a new storm drain facility proposed in Cipole Road as a part of the frontage 
improvements for site.   At this time the new public storm drain line is thought will likely be a 24 
inch storm drain line, although its size could change prior to final approval.   Only this new 
building area ands portions of the existing driveway area will drain to the public storm drain 
system.  The remainder of the site drains directly to Cummins Creek area to the north.   The new 
public storm drain will also drain into the Cummins Creek area at the north end of the subject 
site. 
 

 
4.02.2 – there is no known downstream deficiency. 
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4.03.1 – As the redevelopment of the site will exceed 1,000 SF the development is required to 
implement improvements to reduce impacts to downstream receiving water body. 
 

 
4.03.2(a) – As the addition or modification of the site will be less than 12,000 SF of impervious 
area, it meets an exception to the requirement to address Hydromodification Assessment 
requirement.   Therefore, hydromodification assessment is not applicable to this development. 
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The site impact area is less than 12,000 SF, therefore this can be a Category 1 approach. 
 

 
Simplified sizing from Section 4.08.4 will be used for dealing with the new roof and impervious 
areas in a stormwater planter. 
 
 

 

 
All hydromodification approaches will be onsite. 
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4.04.1 – As more than 1,000 SF of impervious area will be disturbed water quality will be 
required. 
 

 
4.04.2(a) – Water quality shall be implemented on site.  As the it neither Item 1 or 2 appears to 
be applicable to the development, and the City currently does not have a Fee-in-Lieu (as 
permitted under 4.04.2(b) setup for such requests, thus this requirement must be met. 
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4.04.3 – The requirements of Treatment Design and Efficiency is required. 
 

 
4.05.1 – LIDA requirements are a potential option for this redevelopment area. 
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4.05.2 – Appears to require LIDA facilities if possible. 
 

 
4.05.3(a) – Refers back to facilities noted in 4.04.3(c)1. 
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4.06 – Summary of Stormwater Management Approaches.  Table 4-3 provides some choices for 
meeting the requirements of Chapter 4. 
Of the choices available the following is most potentially suitable for the site: 

 LIDA flow through planter 
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4.08.1(d) – As this industrial site will modify more than 1,000 SF of impervious surface, water 
quality must meet the standard of new impervious area + 3 times the modified impervious area 
less the Permanently Removed Impervious area. 
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4.08.4(a) – is applicable as each contributing area will be less than 15,000 SF. 
 

 
4.08.4(b) – is applicable for sizing factor (for water quality) as the infiltration rate will be less 
than 2 inches per hour.   (The soils for this site are listed as Labish Mucky Clay with a hydrologic 
soil group listing of C/D.  While the Labish Mucky Clay is not noted in Table 4-5, other C/D soils, 
such as Aloha, Amity, Huberly and Wapato soils are noted to have an infiltration rate of 0.2 
inches/hr according to Table 4-5) 
 

 
4.08.4(c) – is applicable for a sizing factor as hydromodification is required, therefore the sizing 
factor to be used for the LIDA facility will be 12%. 
 

 
4.08.4(d) – The growing media depth will be increased to 30 inches so that the vegetated 
surface area can be reduced by 25%. 
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4.09.9(b) – For Flow-through Planter: Simplified Sizing of Section 4.08.4(c) may be used.   Six 
inches of freeboard will be allowed for. 
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4.09.9(c) – The contributing treatment area will be approximately 13,990 SF (365 SF New 
Impervious; 5585 SF Replacement Impervious; and 8040 SF Existing Impervious) The growing 
medium section will be increase to 30 inches, all other minimum and maximums will be met. 
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ANALYSIS: 
 
Per Section 4.03.1, as the redevelopment area exceeds 1,000 SF the site is required to reduce 
impacts to downstream receiving water bodies through hydromodification, and to provide 
water quality. 
However, per Section 4.03.2(a) as the redevelopment area will be less than 12,000 SF, 
hydromodification assessment is not required.     
 
Therefore, water quality and hydromodification must be addressed per CWS standards but for 
the redevelopment area only (or an area equal to or larger than to the multiplier and 
reductions as permitted using the Simplified method for a Flow Through Planter.  
 
 
 
WATER QUALITY & HYDROMODIFICATION PER SIMPLIFIED METHOD: 
 
Per Section 4.08.1(d) as more than 1,000 SF of impervious area will be reconstructed the water 
quality treatment upgrade must equal the new impervious area + 3 times the redevelopment 
area less the permanently removed impervious area, or the entire site, whichever is less.   For 
this site the New Development area of the building will be 365 SF, redevelopment the new 
building area will be 3870 SF and the new reconstructed pavement area is expected to be 
approximately 1715 SF., or a total of approximately 5585 SF of reconstructed impervious area.  
Permanently removed area (gravel and concrete areas) will be approximately 1075 SF. 
 
Based on the Section 4.08.4(a) the treatment area can use the simplified area if the 
contributing area will be less than 15,000 SF.   As the treatment area is 365 SF + (5585 SF -1075 
SF) times 3 the total required treatment area will be 13,895 SF. (Note due to areas available for 
runoff collection, that actual capture area will be 13,990 SF).  Therefore, one facility will be 
sufficient.  
 

 Based on the simplified method for a Flow Through Planter – The existing pavement 
area being routed through the planter to meet the treatment threshold will be 
approximately 8040 SF.  With the New (365 SF) and Redevelopment (5585 SF) area a 
flow planter of 1678 SF is required ([8040 + 365 + 5585 SF] x 0.12= 1678 SF).   Because at 
least 30 inches of soil medium depth will be installed in the planter the size of the 
planter can be reduced 25% per 4.08.4(d)1.  Therefore, for the planter could be as small 
as 1258 SF.   A new flow through planter area is proposed along portions of the west 
and south sides of the building, being sized to be 1326 SF.   Therefore, the simplified 
minimum planter size will be met. 
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Proposed Frontage Improvements at 19452 SW Cipole Road and Stormwater 
Treatment 
 
Per discussion with the City staff, due to the constraints of the frontage area, it was agreed that 
the water quality facility along the street frontage had to account for only the increase of 
impervious area.   The increase in square footage of impervious area, is expected to be 
approximately 2122 SF. 
 
To address this additional impervious area, a stormwater planter is proposed, between the 
future curbline and the future public sidewalk, in areas that would be at least 5 feet distance 
from a public sanitary line behind the curb area and a water service line that serves a CWS 
sanitary pump station. 
 
Based on Section 4.08.(b) allows for a simplified design based on upon 6% sizing factor the 
minimum size of the WQ planter shall be 127 .3 SF.   A planter facility that is 21’ x 6.5’ is 
proposed for a facility size of 136.5 SF.   It will be sufficiently sized. 
 


